Edgar Filing: Pharma-Bio Serv, Inc. - Form SC 13D/A

Pharma-Bio Serv, Inc. Form SC 13D/A July 11, 2008

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

## AMENDMENT NO. 1 SCHEDULE 13D/A

Under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

#### PHARMA-BIO SERV, INC.

(Name of Issuer)

Common Stock and Warrants to Purchase Common Stock (Title of Class of Securities)

0001304161 (CUSIP Number)

Ms. Zaida M. Rodríguez, Treasurer SAN JUAN HOLDINGS, INC. MCS PLAZA, SUITE #305 255 PONCE DE LEON AVE. SAN JUAN, PR 00917 787-282-0303

(Name, Address and Telephone Number of Person Authorized to Receive Notices and Communications)

July 9, 2008 (Date of Event which Requires Filing of this Statement)

If the filing person has previously filed a statement on Schedule 13G to report the acquisition that is the subject of this Schedule 13D, and is filing this schedule because of 240.13d1(e), 240.13d-1(f) or 240.13d-1(g), check the following box. o Note: Schedules filed in paper format shall include a signed original and five copies of the schedule, including all exhibits. See 240.13d-7 for other parties to whom copies are to be sent.

\* The remainder of this cover page shall be filled out for a reporting person's initial filing on this form with respect to the subject class of securities, and for any subsequent amendment containing information which would alter disclosures provided in a prior cover page. The information required on the remainder of this cover page shall not be deemed to be "filed" for the purpose of Section 18 of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 ("Act") or otherwise subject to the liabilities of that section of the Act but shall be subject to all other provisions of the Act (however, see the Notes).

# CUSIP 0001304161 SCHEDULE 13D/A

1	NAMES OF REPORTING PERSONS:						
	San Juan Holdings, Inc.						
	I.R.S. IDENTIFICATION NOS. OF ABOVE PERSONS (ENTITIES ONLY):						
	66-0554574						
2	CHECK THE APPROPRIATE BOX IF A MEMBER OF A GROUP (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
	(a) o (b) x						
3	SEC USE ONLY:						
4	SOURCE OF FUNDS (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):						
	WC; OO						
5	CHECK IF DISCLOSURE OF LEGAL PROCEEDINGS IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO ITEMS $2(d)$ OR $2(e)$ :						
	o						
6	CITIZENSHIP OR PLACE OF ORGANIZATION:						
	Puerto Rico						
	7	SOLE VOTING POWER:					
NUMBER OF		4,686,443 shares By Each					
SHARES		SHARED VOTING POWER:					
BENEFICIALLY <sup>8</sup> OWNED BY		0					

Edgar Filing: Pharma-Bio Serv, Inc. - Form SC 13D/A **EACH** SOLE DISPOSITIVE POWER: 9 REPORTING **PERSON** 4,686,443 shares WITH SHARED DISPOSITIVE POWER: 10 0 AGGREGATE AMOUNT BENEFICIALLY OWNED BY EACH REPORTING PERSON: 11 4,686,443 shares CHECK IF THE AGGREGATE AMOUNT IN ROW (11) EXCLUDES CERTAIN SHARES (SEE INSTRUCTIONS): 12 o PERCENT OF CLASS REPRESENTED BY AMOUNT IN ROW (11): 13 20.8%

TYPE OF REPORTING PERSON (SEE INSTRUCTIONS):

14

2

CO

## Item 1. Security and Issuer.

This statement relates to shares of common stock, par value \$0.0001 per share, (the "Common Stock") and to warrants to purchase common stock of Pharma-Bio Serv, Inc. a Delaware corporation (the "Company") having its principal executive offices at Pharma-Bio Serv Building, Industrial Zone Lot 14, Barrio Higuillar, Dorado, Puerto Rico 00646.

### Item 2. Identity and Background.

This Statement is filed by San Juan Holdings, Inc., a Puerto Rico corporation, (the "Reporting Person"), whose business address is MCS Plaza, Suite #305, 255 Ponce de Leon Avenue, San Juan, PR, 00917. The Reporting Person is principally engaged in providing M&A and other corporate financial advisory services and making principal investment in public and private companies. Addison M. Levi III, and Ramon Dominguez are both U. S. citizens, Co-Founders and Principals of San Juan Holdings, Inc.

During the last five years, to the best knowledge of the Reporting Person, neither the Reporting Person nor any controlling person of the Reporting

Person has (i) been convicted in a criminal proceeding, or (ii) been a party to a civil proceeding of a judicial or administrative body of competent jurisdiction and as a result of such proceeding was or is subject to a judgment, decree or final order enjoining future violations of, or prohibiting or mandating activities subject to, Federal or State securities laws or finding any violation with respect to such laws.

#### Item 3. Source and Amount of Funds or Other Consideration.

The Reporting Person received \$96,250 total proceeds from the sale of warrants. Approximately \$40,141 were use to exercise the 669,009 warrants at an exercise price of \$0.06 per share.

#### **Item 4. Purpose of Transaction.**

All Issuer's securities owned by the Reporting Person have been acquired by the Reporting Person for investment purposes only.

#### Item 5. Interest in Securities of the Issuer.

(a), (b) As of the Date of Event which required filing this Statement, the Reporting Person is the beneficial owner of 4,686,443 common stock and warrants, consisting of 2,269,128 shares of common stock and warrants to purchase 2,417,315 shares of common stock in the Issuer, which represents approximately 20.8% of the total outstanding shares (fully-diluted basis). The Reporting Person has sole power to vote and dispose of each of the 4,686,443 shares of Issuer's Common Stock and warrants to purchase Common Stock.

On July 9, 2008, the Reporting Person sold 125,000 warrants to purchase common stock to E. Plaza, the President and CEO of the Company, for total proceeds of \$96,250. On July 10, 2008, The Reporting Person used \$40,141 of such proceeds to exercise warrants to purchase 669,009 shares at an exercise price of \$0.06 per share.

Also, on July 9, 2008, the Reporting Person assigned 75,000 warrants to purchase common stock to several individual employees of an affiliate of the Reporting Person, for professional services rendered to the Reporting Person.

On March 7, 2007, the Reporting Person transferred 22,000 shares of common stock to several individual employees of an affiliate of the Reporting Person, for professional services rendered to the Reporting Person.

# Edgar Filing: Pharma-Bio Serv, Inc. - Form SC 13D/A

In the sixty days prior to July 9, 2008, the Date of the Event requiring the filing of this Statement, the Reporting Person did not engage in any transactions involving Issuer's Common Stock. However, see Item 5(a) with respect to stock issuances to the Reporting Person during such 60 day period.

(d) No person, other than the person identified at Item 2 is known to have the right to receive or the power to direct the receipt of dividends from, or the proceeds from the sale of, such securities.

(e) N.A.

3

# Edgar Filing: Pharma-Bio Serv, Inc. - Form SC 13D/A

Item (	6.	Contracts,	Arrangements	, Understandings o	r Relationshi <sub>l</sub>	ps with Res	pect to S	Securities o	f the Issu	er.

N.A.

## Item 7. Material to be Filed as Exhibits.

N.A.

## **SIGNATURE**

After reasonable inquiry and to the best of my knowledge and belief, I certify that the information set forth in this statement is true, complete and correct.

Date: July 11, 2008

SAN JUAN HOLDINGS, INC.

BY: /s/ ADDISON M. LEVI III

Addison M. Levi III Principal

4